The Council of the College of Physicians and Surgeons directs that, pursuant to section 47.6 of **The Medical Profession Act**, **1981**, the Discipline Committee hear the following charges against Dr. Tony Ogundipe, namely:

You Dr. Tony Ogundipe are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the provisions of Section 46(o) of **The Medical Profession Act, 1981** s.s. 1980-81 c. M-10.1.

The evidence that will be lead in support of this charge will include one or more of the following:

- 1. You applied for licensure with the College of Physicians and Surgeons of Saskatchewan and supplied a CV as part of that application;
- 2. On or about March 14, 2003 in connection with your application for licensure, Ms. Carol Bowkowy wrote to you stating "What have you been doing specifically since November 2001? We are not prepared to license you without you filling in this gap."
- 3. On or about March 16, 2003, you replied "Sorry, I thought I included that in my CV already. I have been doing locum for Maxi-Care Health services Ijebu Ode Ogun State Nigeria. Until February 2003"
- 4. In March, 2003 you appeared at the College of Physicians and Surgeons of Saskatchewan and completed the application form for licensure.
- 5. In response to the question on the application form "Have ever had your medical licence, registration or certificate suspended or revoked?" you answered "No"
- 6. In response to the question on the application form "Have you ever been the subject of an enquiry or investigation by a medical licensing authority or hospital?" you answered "No".
- 7. The answers you provided to the College of Physicians and Surgeons were not true.